Established

1819
1837
1832

1857
1850
1842
1818
1844
1835
1851
1840

1862

1846
1857

1834

1843
1863

1842
1859
1825
1832

1852

1841
1851

1866

1848

1854
1864
1865

City/Town

Port Hope, Cavan
Port Hope
Bowmanville

Newcastle (Clarke)
Blackstock, Cartwright
Perrytown

Cobourg

Grafton

Campbellford

Gore’s Landing
Cannington

West Brock

Port Whitby
Pickering Village (Ajax)

Uxbridge

Oshawa
Whitby

Brooklin
Port Perry
Mississauga
Bolton

Tullamore

Mississauga
Brampton

Grahamsville
Caledon East
Lakefield

Lakefield
Hastings

List of Churches in the Diocese of Toronto established before 1869

Church

Cavan Parish
St. John the Evangelist
St. John

St. George
St. John

St. Paul

St. Peter

St. George
Christ Church

St. George
All Saints

St. James

St. John
St. George

St. Paul

St. George (St. George Memorial)
All Saints

St. Thomas
Ascension

St. Peter, Erindale
Christ Church

St. Mary

Trinity, Streetsville
Christ Church

St. James
St. James
Christ Church

St. John the Baptist
St. George

County in 1911

Durham
Durham
Durham

Durham
Durham
Durham
Northumberland
Northumberland
Northumberland
Northumberland
Ontario

Ontario

Ontario
Ontario

Ontario

Ontario
Ontario

Ontario
Ontario
Peel
Peel

Peel

Peel
Peel

Peel

Peel

Peterborough
Peterborough
Peterborough

Township

Cavan
Hope
Darlington

Clarke
Cartwright
Hope
Hamilton
Haldimand
Seymour

Hamilton
Brock

Brock

Whitby
Pickering

Uxbridge

Whitby
Whitby

Whitby
Reach
Toronto
Albion

Toronto Gore

Toronto
Chinguacousy

Toronto Gore
Caledon
Douro

Douro
Asphodel

Earliest dates of Records at the Archives

Baptism
1819
1827
1838

1840
1850
1851
1819
1844
1849
1852
1842

1842

1842
1850

1850

1857
1863

1865
1871
1829
1843

1843

1846
1855

1862

1876

1855
1855
1862

Marriages
1819
1827
1838

1846
1857
1852
1819
1844
1858
1852
1843

1843

1849
1850

1850

1843
1864

1873
1869
1827
1874

1858

1846
1855

N/A

1843

1856
1856
1862

Burials
1819
1819
1839

1846
1858
1851
1820
1844
1849
1851
1843

1843

1842
1850

1850

1857
1863

1873
1873
1828
1844

1844

1846
1855

N/A

1881

1855
1855
1862

Notes

See also St. John, Bowmanville for earlier records for Newcastle/Clarke
Under Parish of Cartwright
Earlier records see St. John, Port Hope

See also St. Paul, Perrytown
These early records are accessioned under Parish of Brock, and also include St. Paul,
Beaverton; St. Mary, Sunderland & St. James, West Brock

Accessioned under Parish of Brock. For earlier records see Newmarket

The first register is under Pickering Township and includes St. George and St. Paul’s,
Uxbridge. Includes St. Paul Dunbarton. Earlier records check Port Whitby

First register accessioned under Pickering township and includes both Uxbridge and
Pickering village. Prior to 1850 serviced by travelling missionary, see also St. Paul,
Newmarket

Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby

Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby (Whitby)

Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby (Whitby) and Ascension, Port Perry
Earliest records for area may be in Whitby or Oshawa.

See St. James, Caledon East for marriages 1843-1857, and St. Mary, Tullamore for
marriages 1858-1887

accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto. See also St. James, Caledon East

earlier records for Brampton can be found with Christ Church, Bolton, St. Mary,
Tullamore (accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto) & St. James, Caledon
records can also be found with Christ Church, Bolton, St. Mary, Tullamore
(accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto) & St. James, Caledon East
Earlier records are in registers for St. Mary Magdalene, Lloydtown; Christ Church,
Bolton & St. John, Mono

See St. John the Baptist, Lakefield.

Includes St. James, Roseneath, Christ Church, Norwood & St. Michael, Westwood



1834

1836
1834

1842
1841
1847
1835
1849
1851
1865
1852

1855
1860
1867

1837

1847

1846
1862
1865

1845
1835
1840
1845
1859
1803
1844

1827
1828
1830

Peterborough

Penetanguishene
Tecumseth

Shanty Bay
Orillia
Creemore
Barrie
Bradford
Innisfil
Craighurst
Thornton

Collingwood
Cookstown
Mono East

Medonte

Mono Mills

Rosemont (Mulmur)
vy
Batteau

Bond Head
Fenelon Falls
Emily

Emily
Lindsay
Toronto
Unionville

Toronto

Toronto
Thornhill

St. John the Evangelist

St. James on-the-Lines
St. John

St. Thomas
St. James
St. Luke
Trinity
Trinity

St. Paul

St. John

St. Jude

All Saints
St. John
St. Paul

St. George, Fairvalley

St. John

St. Luke
Christ Church
Christ Church

Trinity

St. James

St. John

St. James

St. Paul

St. James Cathedral
St. Philip on-the-Hill

Christ Church, Mimico
St. Philip, Etobicoke
Holy Trinity (Trinity)

Peterborough

Simcoe
Simcoe

Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe

Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe

Simcoe

Simcoe

Simcoe
Simcoe
Simcoe

Simcoe
Victoria
Victoria
Victoria
Victoria
York

York

York
York
York

Smith, Douro, Otonabee

and North Monaghan

Tay
Tecumseth

Oro

Orillia
Nottawasaga
Vespra

West Gwillimbury
Innisfil

Oro

Essa

Nottawasaga
Tecumseth
Adjala

Medonte

Mono/Adjala

Mulmur
Essa
Nottawasaga

West Gwillimbury
Fenelon

Emily

Emily

Ops

York

Markham

Etobicoke
Etobicoke
Vaughan/Markham

1833

1835
1837

1839
1841
1846
1846
1849
1850
1851
1852

1855
1860
1861

1861

1861

1861
1863
1867

1839
1840
1840
1856
1807
1819

1827
1831
1831

1833

1835
1837

1839
1841
1849
1846
1849
1850
1854
1860

1856
1860
1861

1865

1861

1861
1864
1872

1855
1839
1843
1843
1856
1800
1821

1833
1832
1832

1837

1837
1837

1840
1841
1853
1835
1849
1850
1850
1853

1859
1860

1862

1861

1862
1865
1875

1836
1843
1843
1856
1807
1907

1834
1833
1832

Registers are still at the church. Archives has microfilm copy of early records

Early parish registers (box 65) include baptisms, marriages, burials for people in the
Mono, Albion, Caledon, Chinguacousy, Gore, innisfil and Adjala townships.

Early records include St. George, Fairvalley

Includes Christ Church, Banda, St. James, Lisle and Good Shepherd, Stayner
For marriages before 1846, check St. Thomas, Shanty Bay

Includes West Gwillimbury; St. Paul, Coulson Hill; Christ Church, Middleton

Includes St. James, Crown Hill; St. Paul, Midhurst; St. Peter, Minesing; Vespra
Acessioned under Parish of North Essa. Includes Christ Church, Ivy est. 1862; St. Jude,
Thornton est. 1852; St. George, Utopia est. 1873

One entry for 1842 in baptisms. Includes St. John. Mono; St. John, Mono Mills; St.
Paul, Mono East; St. James, Hockley. Additionally, early Mono records can be found
in the St. James Cathedral Missionary records and the Tecumseth Parish Register and
at the Niagara Diocese under St. Mark, Orangeville

Early records see Penetanguishene and St. James, Orillia as served by same priests

One entry for 1842 in baptisms. St. John. Mono; St. John, Mono Mills; St. Paul, Mono
East; St. James, Hockley. Additionally, early Mono records can be found in the St.
James Cathedral Missionary records and the Tecumseth Parish Register and at the
Filed under Parish of Mulmur

accessioned under North Essa (country alphabetical)

Includes Duntroon & Singhampton

see also St. John, Tecumseth (parish of Tecumseth)

These records are accessioned under St. James, Emily
Includes St. John, Emily and Christ Church, Omemee

Originally the Lutheran Church of St. Philip. In 1829 the Rev. V.P. Mayerhoffer
arrived. In 1839 there was a split in the congregation, and he established St. Philip’s
Anglican. Earliest register contains both the Lutheran and Anglican records and is a
photocopy



1838 Maple/Vaughan St. Stephen (closed 2008, reopened York Vaughan 1833 1841 1834 Early records include records for Grace Church, Markham under Rev. Mayerhoffer

2016)

1832 Newmarket St. Paul York Whitchurch 1838 1838 1839

1816 Toronto St. John, York Mills York York 1838 1838 1838 records prior to 1838 missing, although events likely recorded in St. James Cathedral
registers as they were a mission church.

1833 Georgina (Sibbald Point) St. George York Georgina 1839 1839 1839

1833 Toronto Parish of Scarborough York Scarborough 1843 1844 1845 Includes early records for Christ Church; St. Margaret’s, West Hill; St. Jude, Wexford;
St. Paul, L'Amoureux; St. Simon, Highland Creek

1840 Toronto St. Paul, L'Amoreaux York York 1843 1846 1845 Earlier records see Parish of Scarborough

1843 Toronto Trinity East (Little Trinity) York York 1844 1847 1904

1842 Toronto St. Paul, Bloor Street York York 1846 1847 1855

1847 Toronto St. George on-the-Hill, Islington York Etobicoke 1847 1848 1847

1845 Toronto St. George the Martyr (St. George by the York York 1847 1848 1889 Parish did not have a burial register prior to 1889

1847 Toronto Holy Trinity York York 1847 1847 1883 Appears to be at least one burial from 1853

1829 Markham Grace Church York Markham 1849 1849 1849 see St. Stephen, Maple (Rev. Mayerhoffer) for records prior to 1849

1848 Toronto St. Jude, Wexford York Scarborough 1849 1849 1832 See also Parish of Scarborough

1843 Aurora Trinity York Whitchurch 1849 1847 1850

1863 Roches Point Christ Church York North Gwillimbury 1850 1862 1859 The Rev. Walter Stennet held summer services at his parents’ farm starting in 1850.
He had the current church built in 1863.

1843 Woodbridge Christ Church York Vaughan 1850 1851 1850

1850 Toronto St. John, Norway York York 1851 1854 1853

1854 Toronto St. Mark, West Toronto York York 1854 1856 1863

1855 King City All Saints York King 1856 1870 1872 See also Trinity, Aurora for earlier records

1858 Toronto St. John the Evangelist, Garrison York York 1857 1857 1857

1858 Toronto St. Stephen in-the-Fields York York 1858 1858 1862

1862 Toronto St. Anne York York 1862 1864 1862

1843 Holland Landing Christ Church York East Gwillimbury 1866 1867 1867

1858 Toronto St. Barnabas, Chester York York 1870 1860 1903

1863 Toronto St. Peter, Carlton Street York York 1863 1863 1926



