List of Churches in the Diocese of Toronto established before 1869

Established	City/Town	Church	County in 1911	Township	Earliest dates of Records at the Archives			Notes
	,		, ====		Baptism	Marriages	Burials	
1819	Port Hope, Cavan	Cavan Parish	Durham	Cavan	1819	1819	1819	
1837	Port Hope	St. John the Evangelist	Durham	Норе	1827	1827	1819	
1832	Bowmanville	St. John	Durham	Darlington	1838	1838	1839	
1032	DOWINGITUTIE	50. 301111	Damani	Durmigton	1030	1050	1033	
1857	Newcastle (Clarke)	St. George	Durham	Clarke	1840	1846	1846	See also St. John, Bowmanville for earlier records for Newcastle/Clarke
1850	Blackstock, Cartwright	St. John	Durham	Cartwright	1850	1857	1858	Under Parish of Cartwright
1842	Perrytown	St. Paul	Durham	Норе	1851	1852	1851	Earlier records see St. John, Port Hope
1818	Cobourg	St. Peter	Northumberland	Hamilton	1819	1819	1820	
1844	Grafton	St. George	Northumberland	Haldimand	1844	1844	1844	
1835	Campbellford	Christ Church	Northumberland	Seymour	1849	1858	1849	
1851	Gore's Landing	St. George	Northumberland	Hamilton	1852	1852	1851	See also St. Paul, Perrytown
1840	Cannington	All Saints	Ontario	Brock	1842	1843	1843	These early records are accessioned under Parish of Brock, and also include St. Paul,
	0.1							Beaverton; St. Mary, Sunderland & St. James, West Brock
1862	West Brock	St. James	Ontario	Brock	1842	1843	1843	Accessioned under Parish of Brock. For earlier records see Newmarket
1846	Port Whitby	St. John	Ontario	Whitby	1842	1849	1842	
1857	Pickering Village (Ajax)	St. George	Ontario	Pickering	1850	1850	1850	The first register is under Pickering Township and includes St. George and St. Paul's,
								Uxbridge. Includes St. Paul Dunbarton. Earlier records check Port Whitby
1834	Uxbridge	St. Paul	Ontario	Uxbridge	1850	1850	1850	First register accessioned under Pickering township and includes both Uxbridge and
								Pickering village. Prior to 1850 serviced by travelling missionary, see also St. Paul,
								Newmarket
1843	Oshawa	St. George (St. George Memorial)	Ontario	Whitby	1857	1843	1857	Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby
1863	Whitby	All Saints	Ontario	Whitby	1863	1864	1863	Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby (Whitby)
1842	Brooklin	St. Thomas	Ontario	Whitby	1865	1873	1873	Earlier records see St. John, Port Whitby (Whitby) and Ascension, Port Perry
1859	Port Perry	Ascension	Ontario	Reach	1871	1869	1873	Earliest records for area may be in Whitby or Oshawa.
1825	Mississauga	St. Peter, Erindale	Peel	Toronto	1829	1827	1828	Edition (Coords for area may be in writing or oshawa.
1832	Bolton	Christ Church	Peel	Albion	1843	1874	1844	See St. James, Caledon East for marriages 1843-1857, and St. Mary, Tullamore for
1032	Bolton	Christ Charen	1 661	7 (151011	1013	107-1	2011	marriages 1858-1887
1852	Tullamore	St. Mary	Peel	Toronto Gore	1843	1858	1844	accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto. See also St. James, Caledon East
1032	runamore	St. Ividi y	1 661	Toronto dore	1043	1050	1044	accessioned under changeacousy dore of foronto. See also St. Junies, calculon East
1841	Mississauga	Trinity, Streetsville	Peel	Toronto	1846	1846	1846	
1851	Brampton	Christ Church	Peel	Chinguacousy	1855	1855	1855	earlier records for Brampton can be found with Christ Church, Bolton, St. Mary,
	·			,				Tullamore (accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto) & St. James, Caledon
1866	Grahamsville	St. James	Peel	Toronto Gore	1862	N/A	N/A	records can also be found with Christ Church, Bolton, St. Mary, Tullamore
								(accessioned under Chinguacousy-Gore of Toronto) & St. James, Caledon East
1848	Caledon East	St. James	Peel	Caledon	1876	1843	1881	Earlier records are in registers for St. Mary Magdalene, Lloydtown; Christ Church,
								Bolton & St. John, Mono
1854	Lakefield	Christ Church	Peterborough	Douro	1855	1856	1855	See St. John the Baptist, Lakefield.
1864	Lakefield	St. John the Baptist	Peterborough	Douro	1855	1856	1855	
1865	Hastings	St. George	Peterborough	Asphodel	1862	1862	1862	Includes St. James, Roseneath, Christ Church, Norwood & St. Michael, Westwood

1834	Peterborough	St. John the Evangelist	Peterborough	Smith, Douro, Otonabee and North Monaghan	1833	1833	1837	Registers are still at the church. Archives has microfilm copy of early records
1836	Penetanguishene	St. James on-the-Lines	Simcoe	Tay	1835	1835	1837	
1834	Tecumseth	St. John	Simcoe	Tecumseth	1837	1837	1837	Early parish registers (box 65) include baptisms, marriages, burials for people in the Mono, Albion, Caledon, Chinguacousy, Gore, innisfil and Adjala townships.
1842	Shanty Bay	St. Thomas	Simcoe	Oro	1839	1839	1840	
1841	Orillia	St. James	Simcoe	Orillia	1841	1841	1841	Early records include St. George, Fairvalley
1847	Creemore	St. Luke	Simcoe	Nottawasaga	1846	1849	1853	Includes Christ Church, Banda, St. James, Lisle and Good Shepherd, Stayner
1835	Barrie	Trinity	Simcoe	Vespra	1846	1846	1835	For marriages before 1846, check St. Thomas, Shanty Bay
1849	Bradford	Trinity	Simcoe	West Gwillimbury	1849	1849	1849	Includes West Gwillimbury; St. Paul, Coulson Hill; Christ Church, Middleton
1851	Innisfil	St. Paul	Simcoe	Innisfil	1850	1850	1850	
1865	Craighurst	St. John	Simcoe	Oro	1851	1854	1850	Includes St. James, Crown Hill; St. Paul, Midhurst; St. Peter, Minesing; Vespra
1852	Thornton	St. Jude	Simcoe	Essa	1852	1860	1853	Acessioned under Parish of North Essa. Includes Christ Church, Ivy est. 1862; St. Jude, Thornton est. 1852; St. George, Utopia est. 1873
1855	Collingwood	All Saints	Simcoe	Nottawasaga	1855	1856	1859	
1860	Cookstown	St. John	Simcoe	Tecumseth	1860	1860	1860	
1867	Mono East	St. Paul	Simcoe	Adjala	1861	1861		One entry for 1842 in baptisms. Includes St. John. Mono; St. John, Mono Mills; St. Paul, Mono East; St. James, Hockley. Additionally, early Mono records can be found in the St. James Cathedral Missionary records and the Tecumseth Parish Register and at the Niagara Diocese under St. Mark, Orangeville
1837	Medonte	St. George, Fairvalley	Simcoe	Medonte	1861	1865	1862	Early records see Penetanguishene and St. James, Orillia as served by same priests
1847	Mono Mills	St. John	Simcoe	Mono/Adjala	1861	1861	1861	One entry for 1842 in baptisms. St. John. Mono; St. John, Mono Mills; St. Paul, Mono East; St. James, Hockley. Additionally, early Mono records can be found in the St. James Cathedral Missionary records and the Tecumseth Parish Register and at the
1846	Rosemont (Mulmur)	St. Luke	Simcoe	Mulmur	1861	1861	1862	Filed under Parish of Mulmur
1862	lvy	Christ Church	Simcoe	Essa	1863	1864	1865	accessioned under North Essa (country alphabetical)
1865	Batteau	Christ Church	Simcoe	Nottawasaga	1867	1872	1875	Includes Duntroon & Singhampton
1845	Bond Head	Trinity	Simcoe	West Gwillimbury		1855		see also St. John, Tecumseth (parish of Tecumseth)
1835	Fenelon Falls	St. James	Victoria	Fenelon	1839	1839	1836	
1840	Emily	St. John	Victoria	Emily	1840	1843	1843	These records are accessioned under St. James, Emily
1845	Emily	St. James	Victoria	Emily	1840	1843	1843	Includes St. John, Emily and Christ Church, Omemee
1859	Lindsay	St. Paul	Victoria	Ops	1856	1856	1856	
1803	Toronto	St. James Cathedral	York	York	1807	1800	1807	
1844	Unionville	St. Philip on-the-Hill	York	Markham	1819	1821	1907	Originally the Lutheran Church of St. Philip. In 1829 the Rev. V.P. Mayerhoffer arrived. In 1839 there was a split in the congregation, and he established St. Philip's Anglican. Earliest register contains both the Lutheran and Anglican records and is a photocopy
1827	Toronto	Christ Church, Mimico	York	Etobicoke	1827	1833	1834	
1828	Toronto	St. Philip, Etobicoke	York	Etobicoke	1831	1832	1833	
1830	Thornhill	Holy Trinity (Trinity)	York	Vaughan/Markham	1831	1832	1832	
		,, ,,					1002	

1838	Maple/Vaughan	St. Stephen (closed 2008, reopened 2016)	York	Vaughan	1833	1841	1834	Early records include records for Grace Church, Markham under Rev. Mayerhoffer
1832	Newmarket	St. Paul	York	Whitchurch	1838	1838	1839	
1816	Toronto	St. John, York Mills	York	York	1838	1838	1838	records prior to 1838 missing, although events likely recorded in St. James Cathedral registers as they were a mission church.
1833	Georgina (Sibbald Point)	St. George	York	Georgina	1839	1839	1839	
1833	Toronto	Parish of Scarborough	York	Scarborough	1843	1844	1845	Includes early records for Christ Church; St. Margaret's, West Hill; St. Jude, Wexford; St. Paul, L'Amoureux; St. Simon, Highland Creek
1840	Toronto	St. Paul, L'Amoreaux	York	York	1843	1846	1845	Earlier records see Parish of Scarborough
1843	Toronto	Trinity East (Little Trinity)	York	York	1844	1847	1904	
1842	Toronto	St. Paul, Bloor Street	York	York	1846	1847	1855	
1847	Toronto	St. George on-the-Hill, Islington	York	Etobicoke	1847	1848	1847	
1845	Toronto	St. George the Martyr (St. George by the	York	York	1847	1848	1889	Parish did not have a burial register prior to 1889
1847	Toronto	Holy Trinity	York	York	1847	1847	1883	Appears to be at least one burial from 1853
1829	Markham	Grace Church	York	Markham	1849	1849	1849	see St. Stephen, Maple (Rev. Mayerhoffer) for records prior to 1849
1848	Toronto	St. Jude, Wexford	York	Scarborough	1849	1849	1832	See also Parish of Scarborough
1843	Aurora	Trinity	York	Whitchurch	1849	1847	1850	
1863	Roches Point	Christ Church	York	North Gwillimbury	1850	1862	1859	The Rev. Walter Stennet held summer services at his parents' farm starting in 1850. He had the current church built in 1863.
1843	Woodbridge	Christ Church	York	Vaughan	1850	1851	1850	
1850	Toronto	St. John, Norway	York	York	1851	1854	1853	
1854	Toronto	St. Mark, West Toronto	York	York	1854	1856	1863	
1855	King City	All Saints	York	King	1856	1870	1872	See also Trinity, Aurora for earlier records
1858	Toronto	St. John the Evangelist, Garrison	York	York	1857	1857	1857	
1858	Toronto	St. Stephen in-the-Fields	York	York	1858	1858	1862	
1862	Toronto	St. Anne	York	York	1862	1864	1862	
1843	Holland Landing	Christ Church	York	East Gwillimbury	1866	1867	1867	
1858	Toronto	St. Barnabas, Chester	York	York	1870	1860	1903	
1863	Toronto	St. Peter, Carlton Street	York	York	1863	1863	1926	